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Gold 8mn(|1ia| in Mangalore

m m  f  Shri Achar:
\Sh rl Sngandhi:

W ill the Minister o f Finance be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 778 on the 8th March, 1956 and state:

(a) the number o f Indians and Arabs prosecuted in connection with the seizure of large quantities of gold smuggled into Mangalore in 1857;

(b ) whether dealers alleged to be involved in gold smuggling in or around Mangalore have also been prosecuted;

(c ) if not, the reasons therefor; and (d ) whether it is a fact that some

o f the houses and shops o f suspected dealers were searched and that a car was also attached?

The Minister o f Finance (Shri Morarji Desai): (a ) Nine Arabs have been prosecuted in connection with the seizures o f large quantities o f gold smuggled into Mangalore in 1957. No Indian has yet been prosecuted in this connection.

(b ) and (c ). No, Sir, not as yet.
The matter is still under investigation.

(d ) Yes, Sir. Some houses were searched and two cars have been seized.
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Asslstants-incharge in Delhi
Administration

3314. Shri Snrendranath Dwivedy:
Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) the mode of making promotion to the supervisory posts in the G overnment offices in the Delhi Administration; and

(b ) the number o f persons promoted to the post of Assistant-incharge in Delhi Administration during the last six months?

The Minister of Home Affairs (Pandit G. B. Pant): (a ) Supervisory posts in Government offices in the Delhi Administration are selection posts. Promotions are made on the basis o f merit-cunusenioidty.

(b ) Three from 1st October, 1957 to 31st March, 1958.

Import Licences
3315. Shri Morarka: Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

v- (a) the total number o f import licences issued during 1955-56 and 1956-57 together with the value;

(b) the amount o f foreign exchange so far utilised against the above licences;

(c) whether a list o f all those persons who had been permitted to make commitments of more than ten lakhs
o f rupees o f foreign exchange during the above period together with respective amounts will be laid on the Table; and

(d) the nature o f the above commitment i.e. whether it is for improving goods or for technical services?

The Minister of Finance (Shri
Morarji Desai): (a) Data relating to the issue o f import licences are maintained for each licensing period as such. And hence information for 1955-
56 and 1956-57 is not available according to the financial years. The required information for the several licensing periods is given in the statement below:

No. of Total value
Licensing Period licences o f licences

issued issued

thousand Rs. crorej
Jan.-June, i j 5S. 109 381
July-Dee, 1955. 123 498
Jan.-June, 1 *56. 139 690
July-Dee, 19 6̂ . 145 631
Jan.-June, 1957, 123 425

(b ) Information in the form desired viz. payments made for imports against licences issued in each particular licensing period is available only from April, 1957 when the Reserve Bank started compiling statistics in this form. During the period April-December, 1957, for which period

